

BOARD REPORT

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

NO. 17-207

DATE: September 20, 2017

C.D. ALL

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT: GREEK THEATRE ADVISORY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENT

 AP Diaz
 V. Israel

 R. Barajas
 *S. Pina-Cortez

 H. Fujita
 N. Williams

M. OUUC

General Manager

Approved _____

Disapproved

Withdrawn

RECOMMENDATIONS

Accept Mayor Eric Garcetti's nomination of Lauren-Joy Goss-Marr to serve on the Greek Theatre Advisory Committee, herein included as Attachment 1, and approve the appointment of Ms. Goss-Marr to the Committee for the term ending April 29, 2019; and,

SUMMARY

The Greek Theatre Advisory Committee (GTAC) is a nine-member advisory panel charged with making recommendations regarding the Greek Theatre's programming, expenditure of funds, and to work with the Operator to establish community involvement and cultural development. The Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners (Board) approves the appointments of each GTAC Member as recommended by the Mayor of the City of Los Angeles. The Mayoral Appointments being presented for the Board's approval shall fill one vacant seat of the GTAC.

Lauren-Joy Goss-Marr

Mayor Garcetti has appointed Lauren-Joy Goss-Marr to the GTAC for the term ending April 29, 2019, subject to the Board's approval, Ms. Goss-Marr is a founding member of the 2Cents Theater Group.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

The approval of GTAC Member appointments has no fiscal impact on RAP's General Fund.

This Report was prepared by Iris L. Davis, Commission Executive Assistant II, Innovation, Technology, and Community Engagement Division – Board Office Operations.

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Mayor Garcetti's Appointment Letter for Lauren-Joy Goss-Marr



September 6, 2017

The Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners 221 N. Figueroa Street, Suite 300 Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners,

Subject to your confirmation, I have appointed Ms. Lauren-Joy Goss-Marrto to the Greek Theater Advisory Committee for the term ending April 29, 2019.

I certify that in my opinion Ms. Goss-Marrto is especially qualified by reason of training and experience for the work that shall devolve upon her and that I make the appointment solely in the interest of the City.

Sincerely,

ERIC GARCETTI

Mayor

Attachment

cc: David Ryu, Councilmember of the 4th District

Mike Shull, General Manager of Department of Recreation and Parks

Barbara Romero, Deputy Mayor of City Services

Lauren-Joy Goss-Marr

PROFILE

With my experience working with people from a wide variety of cultural and socioeconomic backgrounds, my organizational and leadership skills, and my diverse education and professional training; I am looking to serve and relate to the community, to individuals, and to colleagues in everyday service and business.

SKILLS

- Extensive knowledge of principles, methods, and procedures for diagnosis, treatment, and rehabilitation
 of physical and mental dysfunctions
- Trained to distinguish aspects of human behavior and performance; individual differences in ability, personality, and interests; learning and motivation; psychological research methods; and assessment and treatment of behavioural and affective disorders
- · Experience with motivational interviewing and various types of client assessments
- Demonstrated skills in creating and implementing effective and individualized treatment plans
- Foundational coursework and training in Cognitive-Behavioral and Family Systems Therapy
- Collaborating with executive management to develop short and long term objectives for achieving company performance measures

EDUCATION

May 2018 California Lutheran University - Thousand Oaks, CA.

Master of Science Marriage and Family Therapy

May 2007 George Washington University – Washington, D.C.

Bachelor of Arts Sociology Minors in Theater and English

Magna Cum Laude

EXPERIENCE

July 2013 - Present Founding Member

2Cents Theater Group - Los Angeles, California

- Lead Actress
- Production and costume design
- Overseeing fund disbursement and programmatic allocations
- Company and show development
- · Manage community outreach projects

Aug. 2013- Present Maitre D'

Tam O'Shanter - Los Angeles, California

- Generate and maintain guest relations for recurring business
- Serve as the first point of contact for all customers by phone and in-person
- Organize all seating and advanced bookings including large parties and special events
- Manage front of house staff and effectively communicate with back of house staff and management for all customer needs.
- · Build customer service awareness through staff training
- Oversee office and front desk needs to ensure productive and safe work environment
- Develop and maintain staff schedule

July 2011 - July 2015 Board Member

The Dollar Affect - Los Angeles, California

- Developing awareness to a diverse array of social injustices including sex trafficking, clean water and the homeless epidemic in Los Angeles.
- Overseeing fund disbursement and programmatic allocations
- Organizing events and increasing mission support
- Community outreach and development